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Welcome

Welcome to the Autumn 2020
newsletter for users and partners
of Datafile Software.

This newsletter contains details on
features in our forthcoming
release along with integrations
with Partners and information on
the current product roadmap.

Terry Moore

Managing Director
Datafile Software Solutions Limited

Contact Details ple
Telephone o
01772 816 514 AR

Email
office@datafile.co.uk

waste In This Issue

Knowledge Base
http://kb.datafile.co.uk/

e Gold Software Maintenance Update — November 2020
e New Applications Available

e Datafile / Phocas Partnership

(L Tube e Development Roadmap

Subscribe to our
YouTube Channel

Follow us on Twitter
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Gold Software Maintenance Update — November 2020

New Landing Page Features

1. Edit Data Items on Grid

SALES LIDuE N ACCOUNTS

= y r—

The Landing Page set-up now allows an
C option to define ‘Editable’ fields.

Edit mode is selected by right-clicking
on the grid. Editable fields are identified
by the icon in the column heading.

The nominated items can then be
changed directly by clicking into the field
on the grid and typing in the new value.

www.datafile.co.uk

Datafile Software Solutions Limited
Windgate Lodge, 1c Tarleton Office Park, windgate, Tarleton, Lancashire PR4 6JF
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2. Clone ATab

e Datafile. Premier 20206 m - 8 % By default, when a new record set
Home | Teols Landing Page “m | created on a landing page, the items
& g Do @recm S Z0C Mow @ 4 displayed are the default items defined
foader oM g ard List g Supplier Matrix - & Forms - B MutiTock = avoiobiity  foeome | Merceges Mectagts within the Landing Page Manager.
Utilities Messaging ~

Finandials | [saLEs LEDGER AcCOUNTS ] Bv right-clicki th isti q t
< . w = . . = right-clicking on the existing record se

e AR o 2 | ® [& = y

: Loy Loy = .

e etions Drildown | New | Update | view | Deete | s10p |Alocatons | Feg |DueDates | Encury |new order | creditcontrol | Hstory | Fies tab and selecting to Clone Recordset a

Allocations a1 Turnover < PY Tumover < Budgets ™ On Stop e Customers Trisveay < accounswithorders < NetorderedTisver < me L 1" | newW tab is created using the same settings
Credit Control Manager EE] Mew Recordset N X
as the existing tab and it can then be

X | |Enter text to search... Fi
Statements [> Rename Recordset F2

e et petat Clone Recordset renamed and edited accordingly.
- Utilities ACCOUNT  |NAME TELEPHONE MAIN_CONTACT |AGE-OvERD] Edl Remove Recordset CR-LIMIT | AVAIL_CREDIT ~+ |CREDIT_REV|DEFER-UNTI|NEXT-#
- Currency Options BOIDO1 Boeing Inc. D01 312 544 201 Bud Reynolds 1,666.71 Send LBA 1,866.71 5,000,000.00 4,998,333.29 11/03/2019 30,/08/2018 CARL
- Period End CAPDO1 Caprica Leisure 01772 781243 Cath Dawson 3,721.40 Call to Chase 3,721.40 3,000,000.00 2,996,278.60 31122017 06/09/2018 TERRY
Swe<tem Status oy BALSO1 Baldwin Industries - Eas' 0115 9322111  Dan Wiks 3,241.20 Call to Chase 3,241.20 2,500,000.00 2,495,758.80 15/09/2016 04/09,/2018 TERRY
----- DATOO1 Dataman Computers 01234 544457  Stephen Tyler 36.00 call to Chase 36.00 999,999.00 999,963.00 31122017 07/09/2018 DEM
|ﬁ Financials ¢ [LiMoo1 Limestone IT Supplies Lir 01668 817543 | Jim Wells 686,40 Call to Chase 686,40  999,993.00 999,312.60 31/12/2017 |11/09/2018 TERRY
59 Stock Control MARDO1  Markham Holdings Ltd 0122109856  David Markham 787.20 Letter B 787.20  999,899.00 999,211.80 31/12/2017 06/09/2018 TERRY
- KARDOZ  Karlslake Office Supplies 0151 703 5656 Karen Blyth 1,559.93 Call to Chase 1,559.93  999,993.00 998,439.07 31/12/2017 08/09/2018 TERRY
e ) MADDO 1 Malaga International Trz 0034 987 23211 Juilo Estera 2,952.40 | Solicitors 2,952.40 993,992.00 997,046.60 31/03/2017 10/03/2018 TERRY
Waorks Order Processing MARO02  Marton Machines 01224573296  Jane Newsome 20,970.00 Send Solicitors letter 20,970.00  999,399.00 979,029.00 31/12/2017 | 16/09/2018 TERRY
e CRIOO1 B3 Cricket Limited 01158871211 Mike Botham 31,838.40 Call to Chase 31,838.40  999,999.00 968,160.60 31/12/2017 | 11/08/2016 CARL
AxPOOL Aspact Limited 01623 543999 | Russell Bacan 150,000.00 Call to CHase 150,000.00  1,000,000.00 50,000.00 31/12/2017 TERRY
Job and Project Costing BALOO1 Baldwin Industries PLC 0151 229 8190 Mary Baldwin 328,632.56 Legal Action 328,632.56 999,999.00 671,366.44 31122017 31082018 TERRY
CRM EURDO1 European Holdings Inc | 0049 241 1133 Francois Elande 2,662.22 Resolve Invoice Que 2,662.22 1.00 -2,661.22 31/03/2017 | 15/09/2018 TERRY
Service
= Total: 548 Total: 54 Total: 18,951,27 | | Latest: 11,
ivil E-Business
%| W] (CC_ACT_DATE <> blank) Customize. ..

& Third Party Integrations
1of13 » W W *®

¥ Database Systems

B rRecordset | [E] Credit Control Calendar | &3

¥ Installation Utilities

Comp NDM

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

mﬂmamﬂ.ﬂﬂ.“k ¢ Tarle Iffice Park p, Tarle Lar hire PR4 6JF
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3. Fast Sorter Filter

P Datafile Premier 2020€ m - O * . . .
vome  Toos | Londine Pooe @ AS files sizes dgrlow f(he(rj\. s?mgtlm(tas yEu gjay
c Losdtorenats | [N i New Cha [ New Calendar imd 2 Show Groupin ) experience a delay in displaying the Landing
= |i| ili New Chart [ Mew Calend E Q, Find Show Grouping

= ?Lj == I New Kanban Board a4 B =] Page. If, for example, you have a large set of

=] New Timeline T Edit Filter... ) Group Summaries

Refresh . Show Rename Remove - - Help Show - _ Export
Data  Auto Refresh Properties  Recordset Recordset Recordset b eTa : Explarer 0 Show Filter [f Footer Summaries 7o Eycel StOCk reCOFdS then |dent|fy|ng the ‘aCtlve’ StOCk
Data Tabs (5T) Grid: Recordset ~
Stock Control | [stocxmie records can involve searching the entire stock
Stock Record = — == e W '-
S €| 3| Q| = | 2| 4|2 | B a|al b | 2| table.
. Assemblies Drilldown New Amend View Delete Prices Supplier Demand | Alternates | Bat/Ser | Complimentary | Assembly Matrix Demand Forecast
Reports H Demand by Month Demand Forecast Items to Re-Order Best Sellers Coverage Slow Moving Items Mot Ordered Sales by Month By: " -
- Stock Enquiry ——— n - - The new Fast Sorter Filter feature allows you to

perties n Find Clear Properties

o 1 Saved Filters
Date Properties | Fast Sorter Filter I [BIN-LOCATI|PHYSICA[MINIMUN FREE 5T\ REORDEF |PRICE [SUPPL[LEAD | PHYS-COST

pocation Haitenance quickly identify and display the required records

- Utilities

-Stock Take Edit 3 H A1-R2-81  803.00 2500 73.00 0.00 5.00COMO 4  2,376.88 =) l2)|s - Speed|ng Up d|Sp|ay
Period End Options £ E K A1-R263  599.00 2500 5633.00  0.00 3.00COMO 4  1,198.00
- System Status Add Parameter BEJ A1R282 | 16100 2500 205.00 0.00 2.00 COMO 5 161.00
A1-R2-B84 164.00 25.00 56.00 0.00 3.00 COMO 5 492.00
Field LAST-TX-DATE | |a1R285 | 206.00 15.00 156.00 0.00/ 2.00coMo & 206.00
""" lsR1B1 100 500 -1400  19.00 275.00 ROBDI 4 200.00
ifi Financials Operator [HiEle !~ lasR182 | 10.00 500 2200 27.00 400.0(ROBOI 4  3,000.00
4 Stock Control [ ] Compare against fields laR 181 500 500 -33.00 48.00 45.00 TEXOC 10 150.00
N AB-R1-82 115.00 5.00 107.00 0.00 50.00 TEXOC 10 4,600.00
= G = lsR1-83 30.00 500 30.00  0.00 65.00 TEXoC 7  3,500.00 Conditional Highlights
*, Works Order Processing l\sR1B4 9500 500 4300  0.00 20.00 TEXOC 7 1,425.00 BIZE e
_,:\}' Payroll and HR DCESE insensitive JA9-R581 487.00 10.00 452.00 0.00 15.00 TEXOC 5 4,870.00 =] PHYSICAL <= MINIMUM
- lrs-R5-B2 0.00 10.00 -20.00  30.00 35.00 TEX0C 5 0.00
i Joband Project Costing FEEEE:E] 0.00  10.00 -20.00  30.00 25.00 TEXOL 5 0.00
a CRM A7R3B1 353.00 50.00 273.00 0.00 4.00 BLADC 4 706.00
A7-R3-B2 319.00 50.00 283.00 0.00  4.00 BLADC 5 638.00
B service Total: 345
@) E-Business Cancel
Customize. ..

& Third Party Integrations

10f440 b B B ¥

¥ Database Systems

£ Installation Utiliti EH recordset | fj Valution by Product Group | gflj Sales Period and YTD Valuation Pivot | @@ KPISummary | ER§) Sales Orders | &
n ion Utilities

Comp NDM

Datafile Software Solutions Li

m-dﬂlﬂﬂlﬂ-nu-“k , 1€ Ts ffice te, Tarl Lan
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4. Automatic Refresh Timer

Newsletter

P

Home
=ot o2

Ledger
Enquiry

Contacts

Display Item
ORDER-REF
STATUS
DATE-INPLT
ADDED-BY
ACCOUMNT
CUSTOMER
CUST-REF
CORDER-VALUE
FC-ORD-VAL
FC-CODE
DATE-REQ

[
(=Y N B [« V¥ IR O U I % o

=
I

Action % O Mext

Comp MDM

Define Extra Fields To Load

Tools Edit

Application Panel (1 of 3) - Record List 7 [ —

Links

'@. Calculator Price Checker

@ Calendar "r,:_. Discount Matrix
I% Word List g8 Supplier Matrix

Sort Ttem

Utilities

- ORDER-REF -

H- Save

Conditional Highlights

@ Abandon

P &
-@-= - 3@
= &

Copy Landing Pages

- " -
L 'f. L ._'_*

Stock Spooled
Aovailability Reports

Kl [l

Messaging

Descend

v Display F4 Items at Runtime
Use Fixed Column Widths
Remember Runtime Changes
Apply Selection Criteria
Rewverse Prime-Index Order
Maximum Records to Display a
Max index records to load before filtering i}
Use record numbers (not prime index)
I Check for grid refresh every x minutes
Induded Filtered Records in Maximum Records Count

Security [ Configuration Define Editable Fields

www.datafile.co.uk

Where a user is actively processing in Datafile
the data displayed on their landing page is
refreshed automatically after the action is
completed. For example, if a user is entering
sales orders and returns to the landing page
the data is refreshed to include the latest
orders.

In some environments a user may not be
actively processing but instead waiting for data
to appear on the landing page. For example, a
warehouse operator waiting for an entry on the
landing page for an order to be picked.

This new feature allows for a timer to be set so
that the current landing page is updated
automatically every X minutes on inactivity —
i.e. if a user hasn’t performed an action in
Datafile for last ‘2’ minutes the data on the
landing page is refreshed.

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

ge, 1¢ Tarleton Office Park, Windgate, Tarleton,
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5. Improved Search Options

Newsletter

P Datafile Premier 20209 Eal - [m] x
Home  Tools Landing Page (&= TERRY
ﬁ & fiEh Calculator A Price Checker (&) Databases - «f Reports . = 2 %,
B Calendar & Discount Matrix - [&7) Database Plus - =] Tables - = )
Ledger Contacts Stock Spooled Post Collect
Enquiry % Word List gs Supplier Matrix - & Forms - E Multi-Task ~ Availability Reports Messages Messages
Utilities Messaging -~
| Stock Control | |sTock FLE
Stock Records = 3 = = @ = ] uj 7
ctock Trameactions & Lo o | I8 | « w5 < ? | -
Assemblias Drildown New Amend View Delete Supplier | Demand | Alternates | Bat/Ser | Complimentary | Assembly | Matrix | Demand Forecast
-Reports All Demand by Month Demand Forecast Items to Re-Order Best Sellers Coverage Slow Moving Items Not Ordered Sales by Month By € L4
- Stock Enguiry ~
Location Maintenance Pl tteries +Pack Find Clear
utilities
STOCK-CODE 4 | GROUP DESCRIFTION UNIT _|BIN-LOCATION| PHYSICAL| MINIMUM|FREE-STOC|REORDER_| PRICE-1|SUPFLIE| LEAD PHYS-COST
- Stock Take MWEBATO002 Electrical Duracsi | 555,00 2500 5635.00 0.00 . 3.00
- Period End Options MWEATOODZ Electrical Duracell C es A1R2B2 161.00 2500  205.00 0.00  2.00 COMOO 5 161.00
- System Status MWEATO004 Electrical Duracell D A1-R2B4 164.00 25,00 56.00 0.00  3.00 COMOO 5 452,00
MWBATOO0S Electrical Duracell 9v ZETET=S A1-R2-85 206.00 15.00 156.00 0.00  2.00 COMOO [ 206.00
Z1BATDOOZ Electrical Duracell ass TS 6.00 25.00 6.00 19.00  3.00 COMOO 4 12.00
""" Z1BATODO3 Electrical Duracell © 24.00 25.00 24.00 1.00 2.00 COMOD 5 24.00
fiii Financials i | z1BATODDS Electrical Duracell D 18.00 25.00 18.00 7.00  3.00 COMOD 5 54,00
| 5 Stock Control Z1BATODDS Electrical Duracell 9v TS 20.00 15.00 20.00 0.00  2.00 COMOO 5 20.00
Z2BATODD2 Electrical Duracell s TS 0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00  3.00 COMOD 4 0.00
Order Processing =
Z2BATO003 Electrical Duracell C 0.00 35.00 0.00 25.00 2.00 COMOD 5 0.00
41 Works Order Processing Z2BATOO04 Electrical Duracell D 0.00 25.00  -100.00 125.00  3.00 COMOD 5 0.00
e a1 Z2BATO00S Electrical Duracell 9V 0,00 15,00 0.00 15,00 2,00 COMOD 5 0,00
Z3IBATOOOZ Electrical Duracell AAA TR 0.00 25.00 0.00 2500 3.00 COMOD 4 0.00
i11: Joband Project Costing Z3BATOOO3 Electrical Duracell C Tiomges 0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00 2.00 COMOD 5 0.00
& am ZIBATOODG Electrical Duracell D 0.00 25.00 0.00 25,00 3.00 COMOD 5 0.00
ZIBATOOOS Electrical Duracell 9V 0.00 15.00 0.00 15.00 2.00 COMOD 5 0.00
T Service ZABATDOO2 Electrical Duracell AAA 0.00 25.00 0.00 25,00 3.00 COMOD 4 0.00
) E-Business FARATOONZ Electrical Curacell £ T b s o non 25 00 oo 25 00 2 00 COMAn 5 non
Total: 2,167.0
4| Third Party Integrations
1of24 » » H ¥

& Database Systems
EH recordset

€& Installation Uil

Comp NDM

wili valution by Product Group

uili sales Period and YTD

B valuation Pivot B salesorders | @

@ KPI Summary

www.datafile.co.uk

The Find option on the Landing Page has
now been improved to allow for ‘and’ and ‘or’
search functions across the items displayed
on the page.

In the example here the search is for
“Batteries +Pack” and this finds ‘Batteries’
within the Description and ‘Pack’ within the
Unit of Issue.

You can extend the search “Batteries +Pack
+9V’ for example will find entries with
“Batteries” and “Pack” and “9V”.

You can also use ‘or searches “Clarkes -
Hugo” will find entries containing either
“Clarkes” or “Hugo”

Datafile Software Solutions Li
te, Tarl Lan
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Ledger Enquiry Enhancements

Newsletter

The Ledger Enquiries are one of the most popular areas of the system. New features added to the Ledger Enquiry in this release include the following.

1.

Additional History Databases

[
Home  Tools  Edit | Links
54 Mail* [§ Notes™ g Activity |lg Graph O Associate File @ Labels
[ Word* (] Scans Spreadsheets  (® Website @ Location Map Fg3 Clipboard
4 Memo gy Contacts PDF Files & Image (i RouteMap @ Experian
Tools Utilities

Sales Account History

(23] BALDO1 Baldwin Industries PLC
[55) AXPOO1 Axpact Limited

[£5) DIRDO1 Direct Supplies Limited
[25) WALOD1 Walton Street Motor Co,
[£5) BOIDO01 Boeing Inc.

[55) ALS0S0 Alstom AG

[£5) BALS02 Baldwin Industries - Wes
[25] ASHDO1 Ash Developments Limits
[£5) CMS001 €MS Products Limited
[£5) BARDD1 Barrow Fields Limited
[25) BAL992 Baldwin PLC Head Office
[25) AOMO01 A1 Materials Limited
[£5) MARDO1 Markham Holdings Ltd
[£5] Bl 0N Baltimore Cornoration
|t Sales Account

Purchase Account

o @

Nominal Account
Stock Record
Product Record
Employee
Contract Record

Sales Order

P4 edsy

Purchase Order

i

Cash Account
Works Order
CRM

Locations
Serial Numbers

Calendar

LAE JEHO N

Change Company

~

v

@ Creditsafe

Ledger Enquiries

Actions

Ledger Enquiries - Sales Ledger II Turnover | Credit Control I Analysis I

Account

Name
Address

City
County
PiCode

Tel
Fax

A

Main Contact
Name

Title

Mail

DDI

=
5
H

IECECEEEEEEE

[TV I VT VT

BALDO1

[Baldwin Industries PLC
lunit 5, Light Ind. Estate
Stopgate Lane
Liverpool

Merseyside

L9 sPY

[United Kingdom

0151 229 8150
01512298191
[www_baldwin.co.uk

Mary Baldwin

Sales@Baldwin.co.uk

Date

24/12(2019
01/02/2019
28/02(2019
28/02(2016
28/02(2016
28/02/2016
28/02/2016
28/02/2016
01/02/2016
01/02/2016
28/02/2016

Kemamnis

s B

Authority

Ref

000048
100110
000048
000043
000042
000041
000040
000039

000000
000034

('@ Aged

[ New Order [ Update
@ Statement g Prices
3 Activities [ Experian

Stock Price No 1
VAT Code s
EC Country
VAT Reg No /A
Credit Terms D30
Credit Limit
Next Review 31/12{17
=*0n Stop == N
Balance GBP
Balance GEP
Setup Date 04/01/2014
Last Invoice 24/12/2013
Last Payment 01/02/2019
Last Transaction 24/12/2019
Last Statement 24/10/2019
Amount Outstanding
665.80 798.56
2500.00 0.00
100000.00 120000.00
25000.00 50000.00
50000.00 £0000.00
25000.00 30000.00
50000.00 £0000.00
25000.00 27500.00
100,00 0.00
500.00 500.00
575.00 690,00
.. 5-Orders Hist = erm 1 Margins

999993.00

328532.56
328632.56

~ | Full-Name
Mary Baldwin
Michael Brown

3

[ESTRS TS

Alan Baldwin
ith Dunkeld
arah Palmer
4. Chloe smith

v €

D Another

Orders - Active
Orders -Hold
Orders - Forward

Quotes

Last Order Number
Last Order value
Last Order Entered
Last Order Date
Last Order Time

Account Added By
Account Added On
Account Added At

Job-Title Email
Finandial Controller
Managing Director  michael @baldwin. co.uk

Manging Director

57472.38

2577.03
1370.00

683.48
000637
TERRY
03/03/2020
1608
TERRY

04/01/2014
1345

Business-Tel

mary.baldwin@baldwin.co.uk D151 229 8130

01512298190

alan.baldwin@baldwin.co.uk 0151 229 8190

Purchasing Manager  keith.dunkeld @bakdwin.co.uk 0151 229 8190

Financal Director

Sales Director chloe.smith @baldwin.co.uk

Lt Select

sarah.palmer @baldwin.co.uk 0151 229 8190

01512298190

Mobile Newsletter Unsubscribe?

= < < < =<

© Close

F4-Select |[F3-Memo |Comp NDM [PgUp PgDn for Details

www.datafile.co.uk

A History or Enquiry database is a user-
definable drill-down option from the main
application to another linked database.
The Sales enquiry, for example, could
drill-down options to show CRM Activities
for the customer, Special Prices
(Discount Matrix) entries for the customer
or any other line-of-business ProFiler
application database you have in place.

In this release the options for history
databases have been extended for the
following applications:

Sales Ledger now allows three history
databases. Stock Control now allows
three history databases. Sales and
Purchase Order Processing now allow
two history databases. Bill of Materials /
Works Orders now allow two history
databases.

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

Office Park, Windgate, Tarleton, Lancashire PR4 6JF
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2. Stock Location Panel

-  m - x | Anew panel option is available within
Home Tools st Lmks the Stock Ledger Enquiry to display
& Ma Motes* Activit; 15 Graph Acsociate File y Labels Specials 1 il
- E & L o g & s stock availability at all Warehouse
Word Scans  [Jg Spreadsheets 4% Website & Lo lap [ Clipboard [ Assembly . .
O viemo ghc e locations. Up to 10 items can be
Tools Ulites Actions displayed from the Stock database.
Stock Record History Ledger Enquiries - Stock Control lml Demand ] Image } Other }
[Z5) MWBAT0001 Duracell AA Batteric ~
[25) MWZZZ0011 Component 1 Stock Code MW BATOO01 Physical 803.00 General Notes
[23) MWFOOD002 HNZ Spaghetti - La Description Duracell AA Batteries PO On Order 5.00
[£3) MWCSHO001 Clarkes Shoe - Brog Pack of 10 PO Forward 0.00
[£5) MWCLODO3 Hugo Boss Trousers OM On Order 0.0
[£5) MWZZZ2001 Manufactured Ttem Lssue Unit EACH Non-Stock SO Reserved 735.00
. .
g ::ﬂ;zxﬁ?]ﬁi’”g”;g 4:' :;_:; VAT Code s EC VAT 50 Forward 5.00
& iS00z k‘l ";_i . Stock Image MWEATO001.JPG 5OM Reserved 0.00
larkes 0e - Boo”
.00
[23) MWCUS0004 Cushions - Brown 3 e 1 Picked o0
[£3) MWCUS0003 Cushions - Blue c”_“ Price - Per Free Stadk 2
[£5) MWBATO004 Duracell D Batterie Price 1 5.00 | Per 1 Free Current 73.00
(3 MWCSH0003 Clarkes Shoe - Plair Price 2 4.60
[E5] MWRATONNS Duracell 9V Ratterie ¥ | | Price 3 5.28|  LastCost PL Nominal 11010
|tz sales Account Frice 4 5.08 2.50 PL Mominal 21010
= Price 5 7.00 Minimum Stock 25.00
= Purchase Account Ideal Buy Qty 20.00
#fz Nominal Account LastTX 28/02f2019 Est Usage 9.50
¥ Stock Record Last Sale 28/02/2019 Sales Analysis 5 Supplier lcomon1
3 Product R 4 Last Purchase 28/02/2013 Purch Analysis 105 Lead Time o Container Orders Active 500.00
rodu econ
4 Employee Stk-Location On-Order Physical Reserved Free-Stock Order-Ref Account So_os_del Date-Req ”
4 Contract Record My 5.00 803.00 735.00 73.00 #2 000840 AXPOOL 24.00
71 0.00 6.00 L.00 5.00 2y 000635 BALDO4 5.00 11/08/2020
=) SHEPis gz 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3y 000623 BALS0Z 100 08/07/2020
@ purchase Order 23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2y 000528 CMS001 12.00 08/07/2020
@ Cash Account g4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3y 000623 CRIDO1 10,00 18/02/2020
zz 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2y 000616 BALOO1 2.00 07/02/2020
A works Order ey 000606 BALO0L 0.00 15/12/2018
& CRM 2 000530 ALSOS0 3.00 19/07/2019
2y 000589 ALSOS0 0.00 25/07/2018
& Locations Ty 000577 BALOD2 2,00 09/07/2019
& Serial Numbers guoosrs BALOO1 5.00 311::2{2019 .
B8 calendar = =i
- Action (5 4, Sales €4, Purch 4, Works 1 Det o Al o Loc  Another ©) Close
Change Company
F4-Select |F5-Next F6-Frev |[F9-Memo |Comp NDM PgUp PgDn for Details

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

m-da‘aﬂIElGUJ-Ik = - drie <, Wi te, Tarle Lar re PR4 6JF
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3.

Increased List of Items in Panels

Newsletter

@ Creditsafe

[
Home Tools Edit Links
i Mailr B Notes™ g Activity |l Graph [ Associate File @ Labels
(@ word™ (£]Scans Spreadsheets % Website & Location Map [ Clipb
4J Memo gy Contacts g PDF Files @ Image () Route Map @) Experian
Tools Utilities

Sales Account History
[2=] BALOO1 Baldwin Industries PLC
[E5] AXPOD1 Axpact Limited

DIR001 Direct Supplies Limited
WALOO1 Walton Street Motor Co
[£3] BOI0O1 Boeing Inc.

ALS050 Alstom AG

BAL902 Baldwin Industries - Wes
[£5] ASHOD1 Ash Developments Limite
CMS001 CMS Products Limited
BAROO1 Barrow Fields Limited
[25] BAL999 Baldwin PLC Head Office
[£5] AOMO01 A1 Materials Limited
MAROO 1 Markham Heldings Ltd
[£=5] FAL 002 Baltimare Cornoration

llé Sales Account

v

Purchase Account

Nominal Account

Stock Record

§

Product Record
Employee
Contract Record

Sales Order

4ok

Purchase Order

A

Cash Account
Works Order
CRM

Locations
Serial Numbers

Calendar

CEBRR R &

Change Company

Ledger Enquiries - Sales Ledger II Turnover l Credit Control I Analysis

Ledger Enquiries

9 Activities

Actions

[ New Order [ Update
[ Statement  Tg Prices
[ Experian

Account BALDO1 Authority Stock Price No 1 Orders - Active 57472.38
VAT Code 5 Orders - Hold 2577.03
Mame Baldwin Industries PLC EC Country Orders - Forward 1370.00
Address Unit 5, Light Ind. Estate VAT Reg No /A
Stopgate Lane Quotes 683.48
City Liverpool Credit Terms D30
County Merseyside Credit Limit 999999.00 Last Order Number 000637
P/Code LS 6PY Next Review 31/12/17 Last Order Value 0.00
United Kingdom **0n Stop == N Last Order Entered TERRY
Tel 0151229 8130 Last Order Date 03/08/2020
Fax 01512298191 Balance GBP 328632.56 Last Order Time 1509
www www.baldwin.co.uk Balance GBP 328632.56
Account Added By TERRY
Main Contact Setup Date 04/01/2014 Account Added On 04/01/2014
Name Mary Baldwin Last Invoice 24/12(2019 Account Added At 1345
Title Last Payment 01/02/2013
Mail Sales@8aldwin.co.uk Last Transaction 24/12{2013
DOI Last Statement 24/10/2019
Type Date Ref Total Allocated Outstanding Due-Date * | Ful-Name Job-Title Email Business-Tel  Mobile Newsletter Unsubscribe?
iy 1 2412/2019 000048 793.96 0.00 798.96 23/01/2020 A, Mary Baldwin  Finandal Controller  mary.baldwin @baldwin.co.uk 0151 228 8130
. . . . ichael Brown lanaging Director michael@oaldwin. co.uf
2 01/02/2019 100110 2500.00 2500.00 0.00 4, Michael B Managing Directo hael @baldwi k 0151229 8130 Y
1 28/02/2019 000046 12000000 0.00 120000.00 30/03/2019 &, AlanBaldwin  Manging Director  alan.baldwin@baldwin.co.uk 0151229 8190 ¥
1 28/02/2016 000043 30000.00 0.00 30000.00 29/03/2016 2, Keith Dunl Purchasing Manager  keith.dunkeld @bakdwin.co.uk 0151229 8190 Y
02/ 03/ 7:) ith keld h keith.dunkeld @bakd k
. . . e arah Paimer inandal Director sarah. palmer alawin.co. uk
1 28/02/2016 000042 0000.00 0.00 60000.00 29/03/2016 4, sarah Pal Finandial Director h.palmer @baldwi k 01512298190 ¥
. i . e loe Smif ales Director chiog,smith @palawin. co. ut
1 28/02/2016 000041 3000000 0.00 30000.00 28/03/2016 &, Chloe Smith  Sales Director hl th@baldwi k 01512298190 Y
1 28/02/2016 000040 60000.00 0.00 60000.00 29/03/2016
iy 1 28/02/2016 000039 30000.00 2500.00 27500.00 29/03/2016
iy 2 01/02/2016 100.00 100.00 0.00
iy 2 01/02/2016 000000 500.00 0.00 500.00
1 28/02/2016 000034 690.00 0.00 690,00 29/03/2016
4 o200 R s Az 19z an Jnn o0 ao an mninzonE D=
action [§| | g Trans T Inv [ Aged | S-Orders Fig Hist 7 CRM  Margins €D Another & Select € Close

F4-Select F2-Memo |CompNDM |PgUp PgDn for Details

www.datafile.co.uk

An earlier release allowed the main
Ledger Enquiry screens to be
enlarged to allow for more data to
be displayed. Increasing the width
of the Enquiry screen also
increased the width of the panels
below the Enquiry screen.

Previously up to 5 data items could
be displayed for the left and right
panels. The number of items that
can be listed has now been
increased to 10.

Datafile Software Solutions Limited
Lar hire PR4 &F



P! B Ty
tlalaflle Newsletter

SOUFTWARE SOLUTIONS

New Application - Digital Signatures in Order Processing Documents

Traditionally clients send PDF Quotes or Order Documents by email. They then print them out, sign them,
QUOTE e emonstration Limited scan them back in and email back. When received back users then printed them out, filled them with the
e order documentation and updated the order manually with the customer’s order number etc.
f::%g“i” T Within the Document Design for your Quote, Order Acknowledgement or Purchase Order Confirmation this
NETa sy ) by new application allows you to add PDF Form Fields and link them to a data item. These form items can then
be positioned on the document template. When you print the document to PDF / Email these form items are
Coror ) (e ) (:;:;"; ) embedded within the PDF ready for the recipient to complete.
e ;;:%M P— m:u = = On receipt your customer or supplier opens that PDF and records the required detail on the PDF itself — i.e.
S B 2 wor e | s they enter their order number, sign, and date the order in our example here. The updated PDF can then be
| oo S R R saved and emailed back. The returned PDF can then be processed using our new plug in for Microsoft
Feeterto Outlook.
,D Search
File Home Send / Receive Folder Wiew Help Datafile Software Solutions
Process Impart Con:c.act Field
PDF Contacts  Mapping
- Datafile Contacts
Digital Signature Details pow— poy
- e - | em Clicking on the Process PDF button would save the PDF into the Associated Files folder for the order / quote
Sne and update the Sales or Purchase Order with the data items edited on the PDF.

Datafile Software Sclutions Limited
m.dmaﬂle.nu.“k Windgate Lodge, 1¢ Tarleton Office Park, Windgate, Tarleton, Lancashire PR4 6JF
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New Application — Advanced Alerts

Setting Alerts in the system that trigger events such as sending Emails or updating Notes has been popular with clients. This new Advanced Alerts application
provides for wider interaction with Office 365 and the Datafile CRM application.

1. Automatically Create an Outlook Diary Entry 2. Automatically Create an Outlook Task Entry
° Add Outiock Calender Item ? @ - X ° Add Outlook Task Iten 7 @ - X Microsoft Outlook
Home | Toos Edt Uik An alert can now Home | Tooh Lk allows you to create
& oo b create an Outlook B o ] Prce chece ® and maintain a “To
oM e g Lit g - @ Avitf;bfw Calendar Entry - Ledger | Contacts \TE‘:T; g 4 Stock  Spooled Do” List enhanced
v Mesaging ideal where a user . B bty feors _— with reminders and
coendss s does not have tracking. This new
wet Bevevmind access to the st MelsfoRim: option allows you to
B g st 5 Datafile  system swtpate  [WORKCOMMENCE [+ use an Advanced Alert
End Date S End Time 5 but rGQUireS Due Date DATE-REQUIRED = to create an Outlook
oy o notification of e . Task.
eoEE events oty B9 09 In the screenshot
ifor Works Order 1001
I In the screenshot example a Task would
example an alert be created for the
has been set to building of a Works
create an Outlook Order.
Calendar Entry for
a site visit by
o5 ons [EE engineer when a Oc| [Qain| [Eue
- Sales Order is =
entered.

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

m.dmaﬂle.nu.“k Windgate Lodge, 1¢ Tarleton Office Park, Windgate, Tarleton, Lancashire PR4 6JF
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3. Create A CRM Activity

3 Add Activity Log Alert T This new Advanced Alert allows you to add an entry into
Home  Tools  Edit  Links the Datafile CRM Activity database.
$ i Calculator Price Checke Reports % ..
o, BB Colendar @ . In the screenshot example an Alert has been configured
(& word List M MutiTosk - & Availabilty  Reports _ to create a CRM Activity to follow up with the customer
vrilities Messaging when their account has been placed on stop. Other
DFD to write alert to: [ \WDM-ACT.DFD example activities might include triggering a follow up for
o _ _ a quote, chasing a supplier for a purchase order delivery
Activities Itern  Use Field? Field Free Text
Copy-Ttem 1 2 v 1 date etc.
Copy-Item 2 a8 o] Follow Up Account On Stop
C -Item 3 9 o] A t 1001 - 1002 Pl d On Stoy . . . . . . .
Comitms [0 3 T Whilst primarily designed to add entries into the Activity
Coprmtems 4 ° Chase for Payment database the Alert is user definable as to the database
Copy-Ttem &
cotomy  [o - 0 that records are to be added to so can be used to add
Copyltems | 0 v 0 new records into any Datafile Database
Copy-Item 9 1] vl [u]
Copy-Item 10 o ' a
Copy-Item 11 ] vl a
Copy-Ttem 12 1] vl [u]
Copy-Item 13 o ' a
Copy-Item 14 ] vl a
Copy-Item 15 1] vl [u]
Copy-Item 16 o ' a
Copy-Item 17 ] vl a
Copy-Item 18 1] vl [u]
Copy-Item 19 1] ' a
Copy-Item 20 ] vl a
Action I% ng egbandon
Comp MNDM

www.datafile.co.uk

Datafile Software Solutions Limited
ge, 1¢ Tarleton Office Park, Windgate, Tarleton,
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Phocas.

Gotdata. Getresults.

Phocas Business intelligence for Datafile

Datafile Software Solutions have

Analytics Visualizations Dashboards partnered with Phocas to provide
integration to their range of award-
Specialists in data analytics and Bring data to life and use it as a daily Spreadsheets and static reports? It's Winning Business Inte"igence solutions.
business intelligence for manufacturing, guide with meaningful dashboards that much easier and more rewarding to see
wholesale distribution and retail. update you on your progress towards it in action on live dashboards. |dent|fy|ng Sales Oppor‘tun|t|es Grow|ng
targets. margins.  Optimising processes. It is

possible to achieve these and more with one
of the most valuable assets at your fingertips:
data. Phocas delivers best-in-class analytics
to Datafile users, helping them drill into key
information and follow their train of thought to
gain insights, empowering them to make

Collaboration Reporting Technology better decisions for their business. Phocas
offers an out-of-the box solution for Datafile
Get on the same page as your team. From a rich visual summary, you can Phocas meets strict requirements and integrates SeamleSSIy W|th a” VerSionS.
Share facts and figures and move quickly jump into the underlying detail. around security, compliance, availability
towards your goals together. and performance.

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

www.datafile.co.uk
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wOBELED MBS Live dashboards give the full picture at a
glance. Customer scorecards enrich
The Headlines teete conversations and grow orders. Visually
 — G _ presenting performance improves individual
Welcome to Phocas Margin Revenue Growth Target Variance . . .
- o and team responsiveness. It is easier to track,
da'aflle 4 o ] p share and enhance what is happening across
your business with visual information and
SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS \ \ ‘ vibrant reports.
If you are interested in learning more then we
have a webinar running on Wed 18" November
Monthly Sales Summary
at 11am.
By Customer Type By Country Sales vs Budget

Please click on the link below:

ment

revious

::
]~ ===

Local Value

Key Statistics

Sales Turnover Profit Average GP % Units Sold

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

www.datafile.co.uk
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Roadmap for 2021

1. New Application — Automatic Bank Reconciliation
Work has already begun on creating a new

R i k iliati = . . - .
ek et °®#® {ime-saving Bank Reconciliation process
Conditons allowing you to download from your bank your
Cash Account  (7&000 @), | |Cash at Bank - Current Statement MNumber |52 | 5| From [01/01/2019 | To|31f12f2019 w Statement and then tO matCh thOSG
Inlczedzoudnr::con;\zed It;ms Since |01,/01/2019 w | Excude Previously Recondled Items transaCtlonS agaInSt en-tn?s in the Dataﬁle
Cashbook. The reconciliation process offers
Cipenina Balance — Closing Balance — Running Balance : T three_levels of matChlng:
Datafile Transactions Imported Transactions . .
DATE SOURCE |REFEREMCE |DESCRIPTION AMOUNT Date Type Description Amount Id Memo AUto MatCh - aUtomatlca”y matCheS entrles
between the bank statement and Cashbook
_ _ postings where date, amount, and description
<No data to display> <No data to display >
match.
DofOitemsselected. Abort Loading Oofoftemsselected. Suggested Match _ suggest matches Where
DATE SOURCE |REFEREMCE |DESCRIPTION AMOUNT | |: |Date Type Description Amount Id Memo . . .

: amount and either date or description match
between the bank statement and cashbook
postings.

<No data to display> <No data to display >

Manual Match — manually match entries from
the bank statement and cashbook postings.
0 of 0 items selected. Abort Loading 0 of 0items selected. This Option Wi” a”OW you to match On many_to_
one basis where transactions to the bank may
be more detailed than the cashbook posting
(or vice versa).

Auto Match Suggested Match Match

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

m-daiaﬂle-nlL“k te Lodge, 1c Tarleton Office Park, Windgate, Tarleton
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2. New Application — Materials Requirement Planning

=l Materials Requirements Planning - & H H
‘ E® Planning Stock  replenishment  or
Reheh Tl Clear T Redo | Active orders only [ | Filter by selected stock item || Show order details on cards [ | Chart breakdown . . . .
production requirements is often achieved
M?;DBTTID‘E; = Planning View | Order Schedule | Sales Orders | Purchase Orders | Wiork Orders | oxTabSheett using a series of reports or Excel
Weeks toshow [4 | §
e workbooks.
: Description D1/01/16-25/01/16 | 29{01/16-25/02/15 | 26/02/16-24/03/16 | 25/03/16-21/04/16 [22/04/16-19/05/16 | 20/05/16-16/06/15 | 17/06/16-14/07/16 | 15/07/16-L1/08/16 |12/08/16-08/09/16 |09/03/16-06/10/16 |07/10/16-03/11/16 [04/11/16-01/12/16 |D2/12{16-29/12/16
Description Duracell AA Batteries | |0 e e giod 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 72.00 73.00 73.00
Unit [EACH Sales Orders 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . . . . .
Purchase Orders 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 w This new appllcatlon will allow a time-
Works Orders - Asse 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . . .
Works Orders - Com 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 based VIeW On Stock forecastlng uslng
Closing Free Stock 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00
links | Assembly Miimum 25.00 25.00 2500 25.00 25.00 500 .00 25.00 .00 3500 .00 2500 25.00 actual Sales Orders; Purchase Orders
el oréers and Works Orders as well as optional
000048 ~
o00c2 Demand forecast values.
000062
00064
000065 . . « ,
woss The view will allow “What If’ style changes

000075 ] Data Levels: | <no display text> | select value H Data
Purchase Orders

000015 — | —
000023
000033
000038
000040
000044

amszn | gnd “Firm Up” orders once planned.

Wark Orders

[0 <no display text>

Assemblies

%/04/2016 25/02/2016 24/03/2015 21/04/2016 19/05/2016 16/06/2016 14/07/2016 11/08/2016 03/03/2016 06/10/2016 03/11/2016 01/12/2016 3122016

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

m dmaﬂle-nu-“k ate ¢ Office Park, Wi te, Tarleton, Lancashire PR4 6JF
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Full List of Applications Available

Business Area

Module

Newsletter

Business Area

Module

Business Area

Module

Sales Ledger

Sales Invoice Surcharging

Works Order Processing

Works Order Batch Update

XML Module

XML Sales Orders In

Production .
Purchase Ledger Works Order Time Logging E-Business XML Sales Order ASN
Payment Practices / Performance Reporting Works Order Planning XML Sales Invoices and Credits
CRM Amazon Web Order Import
Finance Nominal Ledger Contract Management / Repeat Billing Digital Forms Formworks Integration Platform
Cashbook Service Contract Scheduling Sales Ledger Transaction Batch Update
Currency Customer Care Log Integrations Purchase Ledger Tx Batch Update
Intrastats / SSD Helpdesk Stock Transaction Batch Update
Fixed Asset Register Stock Control | stock Control Job Costing Transaction Batch Update
- and Order -
Sales Invoicer P . Stock Forecasting . DPD
rocessing - Carrier
Payroll Sales Order Processing Integration Tuffnells
Human Resources Sales Order Batch Update FedEx
Payroll Pension Management Sales Order Digital Signatures Data Visualisations |
NEST Integration Sales Order Change Logging Data Visualisations Il
Peoples Pension Integration Back 2 Back Order Processing Excel RTD
Payroll + Sales Order Call Off's SQL Out Service
Project and Job Costing Sales Order Stock Assembly Link Other SQL In Service
. Advanced Budgeting Inter Branch Transfers Post Code Lookup
Costing

Estimating

Project Tasks

www.datafile.co.uk

Purchase Order Processing

Purchase Consignment Tracking

Automatic Purchase Ordering

GRNI and Nominal Accrual Posting

Outlook Contact Synchronisation

Advanced Alerts

Profiler

Profiler +

Purchase Order Batch Update

Purchase Order Call Off's

Batch and Serial Number Tracking

Point of Sale

Datafile Software Solutions Limited

Windgate Lodge, 1c Tarleton Office Park, windgate, Tarleton, Lancashire PR4 6JF




